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Limited Warranty
BY USING THIS PRODUCT, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ALL THE TERMS OF THIS WARRANTY. BEFORE USING THIS 
PRODUCT, PLEASE READ THIS WARRANTY CAREFULLY. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS WARRANTY, 
DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT AND, WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE DATE OF PURCHASE, YOU MAY REQUEST A 
REFUND THROUGH YOUR ORIGINAL POINT OF PURCHASE.

THIS WARRANTY IS A VOLUNTARY MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY. IT IS IN ADDITION TO AND DOES NOT REPLACE 
CONSUMER RIGHTS AFFORDED TO CONSUMERS BY THE LAW OF ANY SPECIFIC COUNTRY. CONSUMERS HAVE THE 
CHOICE TO CLAIM UNDER THIS WARRANTY OR UNDER THEIR CONSUMER RIGHTS. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS SET 
OUT IN OUR TERMS AND CONDITIONS https://neat.no/terms-and-conditions/.

THIS WARRANTY CONTAINS AN ARBITRATION PROVISION, PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS.

How Long This Warranty Lasts
Neatframe Limited (“Neat”) warrants the product on the terms set forth below for one (1) year from the date of original 
purchase, unless you have purchased extended coverage, in which case the warranty will last for the period specified 
in the service contract from Neat and/or Neat authorized partner.

What This Warranty Covers
Neat warrants that this product will be reasonably free of defects in materials and workmanship when the product is 
used for its intended purposes in accordance with Neat’s electronic and/or printed user guides and manuals. Except 
where restricted by law, this warranty applies only to the original purchaser of a new product. The product must also 
be in the country where it was purchased at the time of warranty service. 

What This Warranty Does Not Cover
This warranty does not cover: (a) cosmetic damage; (b) normal wear and tear; (c) improper operation; (d) improper 
voltage supply or power surges; (e) signal issues; (f) damage from shipping; (g) acts of God; (h) customer misuse, 
modifications or adjustments; (i) installation, set- up, or repairs attempted by anyone other than by an authorized 
service center; (j) products with unreadable or removed serial numbers; (k) products requiring routine maintenance; 
or (l) products sold “AS IS,” “CLEARANCE,” or by non-authorized retailers or resellers.
 
This limited warranty does not, under any circumstances, cover the replacement of or reimbursement for any product 
that is not a Neat product.

How Do I Get Warranty Service and What are Neat’s Responsibilities?
You may visit https://support.neat.no for help or you can email support@neat.no for assistance. You will be required 
to supply proof of purchase or a copy of proof of purchase to show that the product is within the warranty period.
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If Neat determines that a product is covered by this warranty, Neat will (at its option) repair or replace it. In such case, 
Neat will issue a return merchandise authorization (“RMA”) and may require you to return, at your cost, the product to 
the point of purchase or such other place as Neat may direct.
 
When you return a product to our service center, the product must be shipped in its original packaging or in packaging 
that affords an equal degree of protection. Neat must receive the defective item within sixty (60) days of the date 
the RMA was issued by Neat. If Neat does not receive the item within such sixty (60) day period the RMA may be 
cancelled and you may be required to request a new RMA as set forth above. Neat is not responsible for 
transportation costs to the service center but will cover return ground shipping to you via standard courier.
 
Once Neat receives the product and confirms coverage under this warranty, Neat will—in its sole discretion—either 
repair the product and return it to you, or provide a replacement. There will be no additional charge for parts or labor 
for covered products during the warranty period. Replacement parts may be new or re-certified at Neat’s option and 
sole discretion.
 
Any repair or replacement items are shipped via standard courier / ground shipping with service levels of 1-2 weeks 
from the date of shipment dependent on your geography/location.
 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, upon receipt of the defective item, Neat determines (in its sole discretion) that the 
item is not covered by the warranty (including for the reasons set forth in the section herein entitled “What Does This 
Warranty Not Cover”), Neat will (at your option) dispose of the item without further obligation to Neat, or ship it back 
to you at your sole cost.
 
Replacement parts and labor are warranted for the remaining portion of the original warranty or for ninety (90) days 
from warranty service, whichever is longer, or for any additional period of time that may be applicable in your 
jurisdiction.

ALL USER DATA AND DOWNLOADED APPLICATIONS STORED ON A PRODUCT WILL BE DELETED IN THE COURSE ALL 
SHIP-IN WARRANTY SERVICE.
Your product will be restored to its original state. You will be responsible for restoring all applicable user data and 
downloaded applications. Recovery and reinstallation of user data and downloaded applications is not covered under 
this warranty. In order to protect your personal information, Neat recommends that you clear all personal information 
from the product before it is serviced, regardless of the servicer. 

What Do I Do If I Am Not Satisfied With Warranty Service?
If you feel Neat has not met its obligations under this warranty, you may attempt to resolve the issue informally with 
Neat. If you are unable to resolve the issue informally and wish to file a formal claim against Neat, and if you are a 
resident of the United States, you must submit your claim to binding arbitration according to the procedures 
described below, unless an exception applies. Submitting a claim to binding arbitration means that you do not have 
the right to have your claim heard by a judge or jury. Instead, your claim will be heard by a neutral arbitrator.
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What Exclusions and Limitations Apply to this Limited Warranty?
THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES RELATING TO THE PRODUCT OTHER THAN THOSE DESCRIBED ABOVE. TO THE 
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, NEAT EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND LIMITS 
THE DURATION OF ANY APPLICABLE IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE. SOME 
COUNTRIES, STATES AND PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR THE DURATION OF 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Limitation of Liability
NEAT WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF INFORMATION OR DATA, COMMERCIAL LOSS, LOST 
REVENUE OR LOST PROFITS, OR OTHER INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, EVEN IF 
NEAT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, AND EVEN IF THE REMEDY FAILS OF ITS 
ESSENTIAL PURPOSE. SOME COUNTRIES, STATES AND PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION 
OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER REMEDY FOR ANY AND ALL LOSSES AND DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY CAUSE 
WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE, ALLEGED DAMAGE, OR DEFECTIVE GOODS, NO MATTER WHETHER SUCH 
DEFECTS ARE DISCOVERABLE OR LATENT), NEAT MAY, AT ITS SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE OPTION AND IN ITS DISCRETION, 
REPAIR OR REPLACE YOUR PRODUCT, OR REFUND ITS PURCHASE PRICE. AS NOTED, SOME COUNTRIES, STATES AND 
PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE 
ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

What Law Governs This Warranty?
This warranty is governed by and construed under the laws in which the product was originally purchased. This 
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from country to country, state 
to state and province to province.

What Other General Terms Apply To This Warranty?
No employee or agent of Neat may modify this warranty. If any term of this warranty is found to be unenforceable, 
that term will be severed from this warranty and all other terms will remain in effect. This warranty applies to the 
maximum extent not prohibited by law. 

Can This Warranty Be Changed?
This warranty may change without notice, but any change will not affect your original warranty. Check 
https://neat.no for the most current version.
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Legal & Compliance
Binding Arbitration Agreement; Class Action Waiver (U.S. Residents Only)
UNLESS YOU HAVE OPTED OUT AS DESCRIBED BELOW, ANY CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM RELATING IN ANY WAY TO 
YOUR PRODUCT, INCLUDING ANY CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE WARRANTY, A 
BREACH OF THE WARRANTY, OR THE PRODUCT’S SALE, CONDITION OR PERFORMANCE, WILL BE SUBJECT TO 
BINDING ARBITRATION under the Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”). This includes claims based on contract, tort, equity, 
statute, or otherwise, as well as claims regarding the scope and enforceability of this provision. A single Arbitrator shall 
decide all claims and shall render a final, written decision. You may choose the American Arbitration Association 
(“AAA”), Judicial Arbitration and Mediation Service (“JAMS”), or other similar arbitration service provider acceptable 
to Neat to administer the arbitration. Consistent with the FAA, the appropriate AAA rules, JAMS rules, or other service 
provider rules shall apply, as determined by the Arbitrator. For AAA and JAMS, these rules are found at �.adr.org 
and �.jamsadr.com. However, at the election of any party, a court of competent jurisdiction may adjudicate any 
request for injunctive relief, but all other claims will first be decided by arbitration under this Agreement. This arbitration 
provision may be severed or modified, if necessary, to render it enforceable.
 
Each party to the arbitration shall pay his, her, or its own fees and costs of arbitration. If you cannot afford your 
arbitration fees and costs, you may apply for a waiver under the relevant rules.
 
The dispute will be governed by the laws of the state or territory in which you resided at the time of your purchase (if 
in the United States). The place of arbitration will be New York, New York or such other location as may be agreed to 
by the parties to the arbitration. The arbitrator will have no authority to award punitive or other damages not measured 
by the prevailing party’s actual damages, except as may be required by statute. The arbitrator will not award 
consequential damages, and any award will be limited to monetary damages. Judgment on the award rendered by the 
arbitrator will be binding and final, except for any right of appeal provided by the Federal Arbitration Act and may be 
entered in any court having jurisdiction. Except as may be required by law, neither you nor an arbitrator may disclose 
the existence, content, or results of any arbitration under this warranty without the prior written consent of you and 
Neat.
 
ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER IN ARBITRATION, IN COURT, OR OTHERWISE, WILL BE CONDUCTED SOLELY ON AN 
INDIVIDUAL BASIS. AND YOU AGREE THAT NO PARTY WILL HAVE THE RIGHT OR AUTHORITY FOR ANY DISPUTE TO BE 
ARBITRATED AS A CLASS ACTION, OR IN ANY OTHER PROCEEDING IN WHICH EITHER PARTY ACTS OR PROPOSES TO 
ACT IN A REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF INDIVIDUALS OR CONSUMERS. NO ARBITRATION OR 
PROCEEDING WILL BE JOINED, CONSOLIDATED, OR COMBINED WITH ANOTHER ARBITRATION OR PROCEEDING 
WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES TO ANY SUCH ARBITRATION OR PROCEEDING.
 
IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO BE BOUND BY THE BINDING ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND CLASS ACTION WAIVER, THEN: 
(1) you must notify in writing within sixty (60) days of the date that you purchased the product; (2) your written 
notification must be mailed to Neat at 100 Park Avenue, 16th Floor, New York, NY 10017, Attn: Legal Department; and 
(3) your written notification must include (a) your name, (b) your address, (c) the date you purchased the product, and 
(d) a clear statement that you wish to opt out of the binding arbitration agreement and class action waiver.
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Compliance Information
Caution
In accordance with the FCC’s Part 15 regulations, changes or modifications not expressly approved by Neat could 
void your authority to operate the equipment.

FCC Warning
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the 
equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the user manual(s) or setup instructions posted 
on �.neat.no, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a 
residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the 
interference at user expense.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
authority to operate equipment. This device and its antenna must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with 
any other antenna or transmitter. End-users and installers must be provided with antenna installation instructions and 
transmitter operating conditions for satisfying RF exposure compliance. For product available in the USA/Canada 
market, only channel 1~11 can be operated. Selection of other channels is not possible.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment 
should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

EMC Class A declaration
This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case the user 
may be required to take adequate measures to resolve the interference.

FCC Compliance Statement:
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This 
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. 

Operation of transmitters in the 5.925-7.125 GHz band is prohibited for control of or communications with unmanned 
aircraft systems.

Industry Canada statement
CAN ICES-003 (A)/NMB-003(A)

This Device complies with Industry Canada License exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.



Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage ; 
(2) l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radio électrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en 
compromettre le fonctionnement.

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter.

Cet appareil et son antenne(s) ne doivent pas être situés ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne 
ou émetteur.

(i) the device for operation in the band 5150–5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful
  interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems;

Devices shall not be used for control of or communications with unmanned aircraft systems.

Users should also be advised that high-power radars are allocated as primary users (i.e. priority users) of the 
bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5650-5850 MHz and that these radars could cause interference and/or damage to 
LE-LAN devices.

(i)  l'appareil pour fonctionner dans la bande 5150-5250 MHz est réservé à une utilisation en intérieur afin de 
 réduire les risques d'interférences nuisibles à la co-canal systèmes mobiles par satellite;

Les dispositifs ne doivent pas être utilisés pour commander des systèmes d’aéronef sans pilote ni pour communi-
quer avec de tels systèmes.

Devraient également être informés les utilisateurs que les radars à haute puissance sont désignés comme 
utilisateurs principaux (c.-à-utilisateurs prioritaires) des bandes 5250-5350 MHz et 5650-5850 MHz et que ces 
radars pourraient provoquer des interférences et / ou endommager les appareils LE-LAN.
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Exposure statement
This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters / 8 inches between 
the antenna and your body. Users must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure 
compliance.

Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 20 centimètres entre l’antenne et votre 
corps. Les utilisateurs doivent suivre les instructions d'utilisation spécifiques pour satisfaire à la conformité en 
matière d'exposition aux RF.

CE Claim
•  Directive 2014/53/EU (Radio Equipment Directive)
•  Directive 2011/65/EU (RoHS)
•  Directive 2012/19/EU (WEEE)

This equipment is compliant with Class A of EN55032. In a residential environment this equipment may cause 
radio interference.

Our EU and UK PSTI Declaration of conformity can be found on www.neat.no/resources.

The rated limits of frequency bands and transmission power (radiated and/or conduct) applicable to this radio 
equipment are as follows:

Wi-Fi 2.4G/5G/6G:
2400-2483.5 MHz: < 20 dBm (EIRP)
5150-5350 MHz: < 23 dBm (EIRP)
5470-5725 MHz: < 23 dBm (EIRP)
5725-5875 MHz: < 14 dBm (EIRP)
5945-6425 MHz: <  23 dBm (EIRP)
BT/BLE 2.4G:
2402-2483.5 MHz: < 10dBm (EIRP)

The WLAN feature or this device is restricted to indoor use when operating in the frequency range between 5150 
to 5350 MHz and 5945 to 6425 MHz.
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National Restrictions
Wireless products comply with the requirement of Article 10(2) of the RED as they can be operated in at least one 
Member State as examined. The product also complies with Article 10(10) as it has no restrictions on putting into 
service in all EU Member States.

Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): Ensure that at least 20cm separation distance is maintained between the 
wireless device and the body of the user.

Canada  5G Disclosure

Band 1
The device for the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful interference to
co-channel mobile satellite systems.

Bande 1
L’appareil pour la bande 5150-5250 MHz est destiné uniquement à une utilisation en intérieur afin de réduire le 
risque de brouillage préjudiciable causé par les systèmes de télécommunication par satellite mobiles dans le 
même canal.

Band 4
The maximum antenna gain permitting (for devices in the 5725-5825 MHz band) to comply with the E.I.R.P. limits 
specified for point-to-point and non-point-to-point operation as appropriate.

Bande 4
Le gain d’antenne maximal permettant (pour les appareils de la bande 5725-5825 MHz) de se conformer à la 
norme E.I.R.P. limites spécifiées pour un fonctionnement point à point et non point à point, selon le cas.

Disposal and Recycling
You must dispose of this product properly, according to local laws and regulations. Because this product contains 
electronic components and a battery, it must be disposed of separately from household waste. Contact local 
authorities to learn about disposal and recycling options.

Export Regulations
Customer acknowledges that the products, which include technology and software, are subject to customs and 
export control laws in the United States (“US”). The products may also be subject to the customs and export 
control laws and regulations of the country in which the products are manufactured and/or received.

India TEC
This product conforms to the relevant Essential Requirements of TEC, Department of Telecommunications, 
Ministry of Communications, Govt of India, New Delhi - 110001
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Wiring the Mains Power Supply Plug (UK Only)
IMPORTANT NOTICE
The mains lead on this equipment is supplied with a molded plug incorporating a fuse. The value of the fuse is 
indicated on the pin face of the plug and, if it requires replacing, a fuse approved to BSI1362 of the same rating must 
be used. Never use the plug with the fuse cover omitted if the cover is detachable. If a replacement fuse cover is 
required, it must be of the same color as the pin face of the plug. Replacement covers are available from Neat. If the 
fitted plug is not suitable for the power points in your house or the cable is not long enough to reach a power point, 
you should obtain a suitable safety approved extension lead or consult your dealer for assistance. However, if there 
is no alternative but to cut off the plug, remove the fuse and then safely dispose of the plug. Do NOT connect the 
plug to a mains socket as there is a risk of shock hazard from the bare flexible cord.

IMPORTANT
The wires in the mains lead are colored in accordance with the following code: BLUE - NEUTRAL BROWN – LIVE. As 
these colors may not correspond to the colored markings identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows: 
the wire colored BLUE must be connected to the terminal marked with the letter N or colored BLUE or BLACK. The 
wire colored BROWN must be connected to the terminal marked with the letter L or colored BROWN or RED.

      WARNING
DO NOT CONNECT EITHER WIRE TO THE EARTH TERMINAL, WHICH IS MARKED WITH THE LETTER E OR BY THE EARTH 
SYMBOL, OR COLORED GREEN OR GREEN AND YELLOW.
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Safety Precautions
Follow all instructions to ensure safe installation and connectivity of the equipment.

If permanently mounting the equipment, follow the setup instructions for securely 
fastening the equipment.

Graphical symbols placed on the equipment are instructional safeguards and are 
explained below.

Warning      A serious or fatal injury may result if instructions are not followed.

Caution        Personal injury or damage to properties may result if instructions are 
 not followed.

CAUTION      RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. DO NOT OPEN.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). THERE ARE NO USER 
SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER ALL SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

 
 
 This symbol indicates that this product has included important literature concerning operation and 
 maintenance.

 Identifies electrical equipment designed for indoor use.

 AC voltage: Rated voltage marked with this symbol is AC voltage.

 DC voltage: Rated voltage marked with this symbol is DC voltage.
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Electricity and Safety
Warning
•  Do not use a damaged power cord or plug, or a loose power socket.

•  Do not use multiple products with a single power socket.

•  Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.

•  Insert the power plug all the way in so it is not loose.

•  Connect the power plug to a grounded power socket.     

•  Do not bend or pull the power cord with force. Be careful not to leave the power cord under a heavy object. 

•  Do not place the power cord or product near heat sources.

•  Clean any dust around the pins of the power plug or the power socket with a dry cloth.

•  Stylus pen batteries should not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire, or the like. Dispose of 

  used battery promptly and correctly, according to local environmental laws and guidelines in force.

Caution
•  Do not disconnect the power cord while the product is being used. 

•  Only use the power cord provided by Neat with the product.

•  Do not use the power cord provided by Neat with other products.

•  Keep the power socket where the power cord is connected unobstructed.

•  The power cord must be disconnected to cut off power to the product when an issue occurs.

•  Hold the plug when disconnecting the power cord from the power socket.

Warning
Stability Hazard: Never place Video conferencing device in an unstable location. Video conferencing device may 

fall, causing serious personal injury or death. Many injuries, particularly to children, can be avoided by taking simple 

precautions such as:

•  ALWAYS use cabinets or stands or mounting methods recommended by the manufacturer of the Video 

  conferencing device.

•  ALWAYS use furniture that can safely support the Video conferencing device.



•  ALWAYS ensure the Video conferencing device is not overhanging the edge of the supporting furniture.

•  ALWAYS educate children about the dangers of climbing on furniture to reach the Video conferencing 

  device or its controls.

•  ALWAYS route cords and cables connected to your Video conferencing device so they cannot be tripped 

  over, pulled or grabbed.

•  NEVER place a Video conferencing device in an unstable location.

•  NEVER place the Video conferencing device on tall furniture (for example, cupboards or bookcases) without 

  anchoring both the furniture and Video conferencing device to a suitable support.
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احتیاطات السلامة
اتبع جمیع التعلیمات لضمان سلامة تركیب الجھاز وتوصیلھ.

إذا كنت تنوي تثبیت الجھاز بشكل دائم، فاتبع تعلیمات الإعداد لتثبیت الجھاز بإحكام.

الرموز الرسومیة الموضوعة على الجھاز عبارة عن تدابیر احترازیة إرشادیة یرد شرحھا أدناه.

إصابة خطیرة أو ممیتة قد تحدث إذا لم یتم اتباع التعلیمات. تحذیر 

إصابة شخصیة أو ضرر في ممتلكات قد یحدث إذا لم یتم اتباع التعلیمات. تنبیھ 

خطر صدمة كھربائیة ممنوع الفتح. تنبیھ 

تنبیھ: للحد من خطر حدوث صدمة كھربائیة، لا تفك الغطاء (أو الجانب الخلفي)؛ فلا توجد بالداخل أي أجز
اء قابلة للخدمة أو الصیانة من قِبل المستخدم. استعن بفني مؤھل لإجراء جمیع أعمال الخدمة أو الصیانة.

یشیر إلى جھاز كھربائي مصمم للاستخدام الداخلي في الأماكن غیر المكشوفة.

یشیر ھذا الرمز إلى أن ھذا المنتج یتضمن وثائق مھمة بشأن التشغیل والصیانة.

فولتیة التیار المتردد: الفولتیة المقننة الممیزة بھذا الرمز ھي فولتیة التیار المتردد.

فولتیة التیار المستمر: الفولتیة المقننة الممیزة بھذا الرمز ھي فولتیة التیار المستمر.
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الكھرباء والسلامة
تحذیر

لا تستخدم سلك أو قابس طاقة تالفاً أو مقبس طاقة غیر مثبَّت بإحكام.  •
لا تستخدم عدة منتجات عبر مقبس طاقة واحد.  •

لا تلمس قابس الطاقة بیدین مبتلتین.  •
أدخل قابس الطاقة بكامل مساره بحیث لا یكون مرتخیاً.  •

ض. ل قابس الطاقة بمقبس طاقة مؤرَّ وصِّ  •
لا تثنِ سلك الطاقة ولا تسحبھ بقوة. احرص على عدم ترك سلك الطاقة تحت جسم ثقیل الوزن.   •

لا تضع سلك الطاقة أو المنتج بالقرب من مصادر حرارة.  •
ف أي أتربة حول أسنان قابس الطاقة أو مقبس الطاقة باستخدام قطعة قماش جافة. نظِّ  •

ینبغي عدم تعریض بطاریات القلم الإلكتروني Stylus لمصدر سخونة زائدة: كأشعة شمس أو نار أو ما شابھ. تخلص من البطاریة المستعملة فورًا وبشكل   •
صحیح وفقاً للقوانین والإرشادات البیئیة المحلیة المعمول بھا.

تنبیھ
لا تفصل سلك الطاقة عندما یكون المنتج قید الاستخدام.   •
لا تستخدم سوى سلك الطاقة المرفق من Neat بالمنتج.  •

لا تستخدم سلك الطاقة المرفق من Neat بالمنتج مع منتجات أخرى.  •
أبقِ مقبس الطاقة الموصَّل بھ سلك الطاقة خالیاً من أي عوائق.  •

یجب فصل سلك الطاقة لقطع الطاقة عن المنتج عند حدوث مشكلة.  •
أمسك القابس عند فصل سلك الطاقة من مقبس الطاقة.  •

تحذیر
خطر عدم الاستقرار: لا تضع أبدًا جھاز مكالمات جماعیة عبر الفیدیو في مكان غیر مستقر. قد یسقط جھاز المكالمات الجماعیة عبر الفیدیو ویسبب إصابة شخصیة 

خطیرة أو الوفاة. یمكن تجنب كثیر من الإصابات، وبخاصة للأطفال، من خلال اتخاذ تدابیر احتیاطیة، مثل:
استخدم دائمًا خزانات أو حوامل أو طرق تثبیت موصى بھا من المصنِّع لجھاز المكالمات الجماعیة عبر الفیدیو.  •

استخدم دائمًا قطعة أثاث یمكنھا أن تتحمل بأمان ثقل جھاز المكالمات الجماعیة عبر الفیدیو.  •
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تأكد دائمًا من عدم بروز جھاز المكالمات الجماعیة عبر الفیدیو عن حافة قطعة الأثاث الداعمة.  •
نبھ دائمًا الأطفال إلى مخاطر التسلق على قطعة الأثاث للوصول إلى جھاز المكالمات الجماعیة عبر الفیدیو أو عناصر التحكم بھ.  •

لة بجھاز المكالمات الجماعیة عبر الفیدیو بحیث لا یتم التعثر بھا أو سحبھا أو انتزاعھا. مرر دائمًا الأسلاك والكبلات الموصَّ  •
لا تضع أبدًا جھاز مكالمات جماعیة عبر الفیدیو في مكان غیر مستقر.  •

لا تضع أبدًا جھاز المكالمات الجماعیة عبر الفیدیو على قطعة أثاث طویلة (على سبیل المثال: خزانات ملابس أو خزانات كتب) دون تثبیت كل من قطعة الأثاث   •
وجھاز المكالمات الجماعیة عبر الفیدیو بدعامة مناسبة.
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Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
Befolgen Sie sämtliche Anweisungen zur Gewährleistung einer sicheren Installation und Verbindung des Gerätes.

Befolgen Sie zur dauerhaften Montage des Gerätes die Einrichtungsanweisungen für eine sichere Befestigung.

Grafische Symbole am Gerät sind Sicherheitshinweise und werden nachstehend erläutert.

Warnung Bei Nichtbefolgung der Anweisungen drohen ernsthafte oder sogar tödliche Verletzungen.

Achtung Bei Nichtbefolgung der Anweisungen drohen Verletzungen oder Sachschäden.

ACHTUNG STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR. NICHT ÖFFNEN.

ACHTUNG: ZUR REDUZIERUNG DER STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR KEINE ABDECKUNG (ODER RÜCKSEITE) ENTFERNEN. 
ES BEFINDEN SICH KEINE VOM NUTZER REPARIERBAREN TEILE IM INNEREN. ÜBERLASSEN SIE ALLE WARTUNGS- 
UND REPARATURARBEITEN QUALIFIZIERTEM PERSONAL.

Gleichspannung: Mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnete Nennspannung ist Gleichspannung.

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass dieses Produkt mit wichtiger Begleitliteratur bezüglich der 
Bedienung und Wartung geliefert wurde.

Wechselspannung: Mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnete Nennspannung ist Wechselspannung.

Identifiziert für den Einsatz in Innenräumen vorgesehene elektrische Geräte.
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Elektrizität und Sicherheit
Warnung
• Verwenden Sie das Netzkabel nicht, wenn Kabel und/oder Stecker beschädigt sind. Verwenden Sie keine lose 

Steckdose.
• Verwenden Sie nicht mehrere Geräte mit einer einzigen Steckdose.
• Berühren Sie den Netzstecker nicht mit feuchten oder gar nassen Händen.
• Stecken Sie den Netzstecker vollständig in die Steckdose, damit er richtig sitzt.
• Schließen Sie den Netzstecker an eine geerdete Steckdose an.
• Nicht gewaltvoll das Netzkabel biegen oder daran ziehen. Achten Sie darauf, keine schweren Gegenstände auf 

dem Netzkabel abzustellen.
• Platzieren Sie das Netzkabel oder das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Hitzequellen.
• Entfernen Sie jeglichen Staub rund um die Kontakte des Netzsteckers oder die Steckdose mit einem trockenen 

Tuch.
• Batterien für des Stylus dürfen keiner übermäßigen Hitze ausgesetzt werden, wie z. B. Sonnenlicht, Feuer oder 

dergleichen. Entsorgen Sie Altbatterien sofort und sachgemäß entsprechend den an Ihrem Ort geltenden 
Umweltgesetzen und Richtlinien.

Achtung
• Trennen Sie das Netzkabel nicht, während das Produkt in Betrieb ist.
• Verwenden Sie nur das von Neat bereitgestellte Netzkabel mit dem Produkt.
• Verwenden Sie das von Neat bereitgestellte Netzkabel nicht mit anderen Produkten.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass die Steckdose, an die das Netzkabel angeschlossen ist, frei zugänglich ist und bleibt.
• Wenn ein Problem auftritt, muss das Netzkabel zur Unterbrechung der Stromversorgung gezogen werden.
• Greifen Sie beim Ziehen des Netzkabels aus der Steckdose am Stecker.

Warnung
Stabilitätsgefahr: Stellen Sie das Videokonferenz-Gerät niemals an einem instabilen Ort auf. Das Videokon-
ferenz-Gerät könnte herunterfallen und dabei schwere oder sogar tödliche Verletzungen verursachen. Viele 
Verletzungen, insbesondere bei Kindern, können durch einfache Vorsichtsmaßnahmen vermieden werden, wie:
• Verwenden Sie IMMER vom Hersteller des Videokonferenz-Gerätes empfohlene Schränke, Ständer oder 

Montagemethoden.
• Verwenden Sie IMMER Möbel, die das Gewicht des Videokonferenz-Gerätes zuverlässig tragen können.
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• Achten Sie IMMER darauf, dass das Videokonferenz-Gerät nicht über die Kante des stützenden Möbels 
hinausragt.

• Unterrichten Sie Kinder IMMER über die Gefahren, die mit dem Klettern auf das Möbel zum Erreichen des 
Videokonferenz-Gerätes oder seiner Bedienelemente einhergehen.

• Verlegen Sie mit Ihrem Videokonferenz-Gerät verbundene Kabel IMMER so, dass niemand darüber stolpert oder 
sie versehentlich herauszieht.

• Stellen Sie das Videokonferenz-Gerät NIEMALS an einem instabilen Ort auf.
• Platzieren Sie das Videokonferenz-Gerät NIEMALS auf einem hohen Möbel (z. B. Schränke oder Regale), ohne 

sowohl das Möbel als auch das Videokonferenz-Gerät an einer geeigneten Stütze zu verankern.
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Précautions de sécurité
Suivez toutes les instructions pour assurer l’installation et la connectivité de l’équipement en toute sécurité.

En cas de montage permanent de l’équipement, suivez les instructions de configuration pour fixer solidement 
l’équipement.

Les symboles graphiques placés sur l’équipement sont des instructions de protection expliquées ci-dessous.

Avertissement Le non respect des instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves ou mortelles.

Attention Le non respect des instructions peut entraîner des blessures physiques ou des dommages 
matériels.

ATTENTION RISQUE DE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE. NE PAS OUVRIR.

ATTENTION : POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE (OU 
L'ARRIÈRE). AUCUNE PIÈCE RÉPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE SE TROUVE À L'INTÉRIEUR. CONFIEZ TOUT 
L’ENTRETIEN À DU PERSONNEL QUALIFIÉ.

Identifie un équipement électrique conçu pour une utilisation à l’intérieur.

Tension CA : La tension nominale marquée avec ce symbole est une tension CA.

Tension CC : La tension nominale marquée avec ce symbole est une tension CC.

Ce symbole indique que ce produit contient une documentation importante concernant le 
fonctionnement et la maintenance.
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Électricité et sécurité
Avertissement
• N'utilisez pas un cordon d’alimentation ou une fiche électrique endommagés ou une prise de courant mal fixée.
• N’utilisez pas plusieurs produits avec une seule prise de courant.
• Ne touchez pas la fiche électrique avec les mains mouillées.
• Insérez complètement la fiche électrique afin qu’elle ne soit pas lâche.
• Branchez la fiche électrique sur une prise de courant mise à la terre.
• Ne pliez pas et ne tirez pas le cordon d’alimentation avec force. Veillez à ne pas laisser le cordon d’alimentation 

sous un objet lourd.
• Ne placez pas le cordon d’alimentation ou le produit à proximité de sources de chaleur.
• Nettoyez la poussière autour des broches de la fiche électrique ou de la prise de courant avec un chiffon sec.
• Les piles du stylet ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, le feu, etc. Les piles 

usagées doivent être éliminées rapidement et correctement, en conformité avec les lois et directives locales 
en vigueur en matière d'environnement.

Attention
• Ne débranchez pas le cordon d’alimentation pendant que le produit est utilisé.
• Utilisez uniquement le cordon d’alimentation fourni par Neat avec le produit.
• N’utilisez pas le cordon d’alimentation fourni par Neat avec d’autres produits.
• Maintenez la prise de courant sur laquelle le cordon d’alimentation est branché dégagée.
• Le cordon d’alimentation doit être débranché pour couper l’alimentation du produit en cas de problème.
• Tenez la fiche lorsque vous débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise de courant.

Avertissement
Risque de stabilité : Ne placez jamais l’appareil de visioconférence dans un endroit instable. L’appareil de 
visioconférence peut tomber et causer des blessures graves ou mortelles. De nombreuses blessures peuvent être 
évitées, en particulier chez les enfants, en prenant des précautions simples telles que :
• Utilisez TOUJOURS les armoires, les supports ou les méthodes de montage recommandés par le fabricant de 

l’appareil de visioconférence.
• Utilisez TOUJOURS des meubles qui peuvent supporter le poids de l’appareil de visioconférence.
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• Vérifiez TOUJOURS que l’appareil de visioconférence ne dépasse pas le bord du meuble sur lequel il est installé.
• Informez TOUJOURS les enfants des dangers de grimper sur les meubles pour essayer d'atteindre l’appareil de 

visioconférence ou les commandes.
• Acheminez TOUJOURS les cordons et les câbles connectés à votre appareil de visioconférence de manière à 

ce que personne ne puisse trébucher dessus, les tirer ou les attraper.
• Ne placez JAMAIS un appareil de visioconférence dans un endroit instable.
• Ne placez JAMAIS l’appareil de visioconférence sur un meuble haut (par exemple, une armoire ou une étagère) 

sans bien ancrer le meuble et l’appareil de visioconférence à un support approprié.



Page 22Neatframe Limited

Precauções de segurança
Siga todas as instruções para garantir a instalação e conectividade seguras do equipamento.

Se montar o equipamento de forma permanente, siga as instruções de instalação para fixar o equipamento de 
forma segura.

Os símbolos gráficos afixados no equipamento são salvaguardas instrucionais e são explicados abaixo.

Aviso O incumprimento das instruções pode originar ferimentos graves ou fatais.

Atenção O incumprimento das instruções pode originar ferimentos pessoais ou danos materiais.

ATENÇÃO RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO. NÃO ABRIR.

ATENÇÃO: PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO, NÃO REMOVA A TAMPA (OU COBERTURA POSTERIOR). 
NÃO EXISTEM PEÇAS NO INTERIOR QUE POSSAM SER REPARADAS PELO UTILIZADOR. TODAS AS OPERAÇÕES DE 
REPARAÇÃO DEVEM SER REALIZADAS POR TÉCNICOS QUALIFICADOS.

Para maiores informações, consulte o site da ANATEL – www.anatel.gov.br

Identifica equipamento elétrico concebido para utilização em ambientes interiores.

Este símbolo indica que este produto possui literatura importante referente à operação e manutenção.

Tensão DC: A tensão nominal indicada por este símbolo é tensão DC.

Tensão AC: A tensão nominal indicado por este símbolo é tensão AC.
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Eletricidade e segurança
Aviso
• Não utilize um cabo ou ficha de alimentação que apresente danos, nem uma tomada elétrica solta.
• Não ligue vários equipamentos a uma única tomada elétrica.
• Não toque na ficha de alimentação com as mãos molhadas.
• Insira totalmente a ficha de alimentação de forma que não fique solta.
• Ligue a ficha a uma tomada elétrica com ligação à terra.
• Não dobre nem puxe o cabo de alimentação com força. Tenha cuidado para não deixar o cabo de alimentação 

debaixo de um objeto pesado.
• Não coloque o cabo de alimentação ou o produto próximo de fontes de calor.
• Limpe qualquer sujidade dos pinos da ficha de alimentação ou da tomada com um pano seco.
• As pilhas da caneta não devem ser expostas a calor excessivo, como luz solar, fogo ou semelhantes. Elimine as 

pilhas usadas de forma rápida e correta, de acordo com as leis e regulamentações ambientais locais em vigor.

Atenção
• Não desligue o cabo de alimentação enquanto o produto estiver a ser utilizado.
• Utilize apenas o cabo de alimentação fornecido com o produto pela Neat.
• Não utilize o cabo de alimentação fornecido pela Neat com outros produtos.
• Mantenha desobstruída a tomada elétrica onde o cabo de alimentação está ligado.
• Quando ocorrer um problema, o cabo de alimentação deve ser desligado para cortar a energia ao produto.
• Segure na ficha quando desligar o cabo de alimentação da tomada elétrica.

Aviso
Perigo de instabilidade: Nunca coloque o dispositivo de videoconferência num local instável. O dispositivo de 
videoconferência poderá cair, provocando ferimentos graves ou a morte. Vários ferimentos, particularmente em 
crianças, podem ser evitados adotando simples medidas de precaução, tais como:
• Utilize SEMPRE armários ou suportes ou métodos de instalação recomendados pelo fabricante do dispositivo 

de videoconferência.
• Utilize SEMPRE mobiliário capaz de suportar o dispositivo de videoconferência em segurança.
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• Certifique-se SEMPRE de que o dispositivo de videoconferência não sobressai da extremidade do mobiliário.
• Instrua SEMPRE as crianças acerca do perigo de trepar ao mobiliário para alcançar o dispositivo de 

videoconferência ou os seus controlos.
• Instale SEMPRE os cabos ligados ao dispositivo de videoconferência de modo a que não seja possível 

puxá-los, agarrá-los ou tropeçar nos mesmos.
• NUNCA coloque o dispositivo de videoconferência num local instável.
• NUNCA coloque o dispositivo de videoconferência em cima de mobiliário alto (por exemplo, armários ou 

estantes) sem fixar o mobiliário e o dispositivo de videoconferência a um suporte adequado.

em sistemas devidamente autorizados.
• Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode causar interferência 

trens, embarcações e no interior de aeronaves abaixo de 3.048 m (10.000 pés).
• O uso deste equipamento é restrito a ambientes fechados e proibido em plataformas petrolíferas, carros, 
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Precauciones de seguridad
Siga todas las instrucciones para garantizar una instalación y conectividad seguras del equipo.

Si monta el equipo de forma permanente, siga las instrucciones de configuración para fijarlo de forma segura.

Los símbolos gráficos colocados en el equipo son garantías de instrucción y se explican a continuación.

Advertencia Puede producirse una lesión grave o mortal si no se siguen las instrucciones.

Precaución Pueden producirse lesiones personales o daños materiales si no se siguen las instrucciones.

PRECAUCIÓN RIESGO DE DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS. NO ABRIR.

PRECAUCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, NO RETIRE LA CARCASA (O LA PARTE 
POSTERIOR). EN EL INTERIOR NO HAY PIEZAS QUE PUEDA REPARAR EL USUARIO. REMITA TODAS LAS TAREAS DE 
SERVICIO A PERSONAL CUALIFICADO.

Voltaje de CA: el voltaje nominal marcado con este símbolo es voltaje de CA.

Identifica equipos eléctricos diseñados para uso en interiores.

Este símbolo indica que este producto cuenta con literatura importante sobre su operación y 
mantenimiento.

Voltaje de CC: el voltaje nominal marcado con este símbolo es voltaje de CC.
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Electricidad y seguridad
Advertencia
• No utilice un cable de alimentación o enchufe dañado, ni una toma de corriente suelta.
• No utilice varios productos con una sola toma de corriente.
• No toque el enchufe con las manos mojadas.
• Inserte el enchufe de alimentación completamente para que no se suelte.
• Conecte el enchufe de alimentación a una toma de corriente con conexión a tierra.
• No doble ni tire del cable de alimentación con fuerza. Tenga cuidado de no dejar el cable de alimentación 

debajo de un objeto pesado.
• No coloque el cable de alimentación ni el producto cerca de fuentes de calor.
• Limpie el polvo alrededor de las clavijas del enchufe o de la toma de corriente con un paño seco.
• Las pilas del lápiz no deben exponerse a un calor excesivo, como la luz del sol, el fuego o similares. Deseche la 

pila usada a la mayor brevedad posible y de la forma adecuada de acuerdo con las leyes y pautas 
medioambientales locales vigentes.

Precaución
• No desconecte el cable de alimentación mientras se utiliza el producto.
• Utilice únicamente el cable de alimentación proporcionado por Neat con el producto.
• No utilice el cable de alimentación proporcionado por Neat con otros productos.
• Mantenga la toma de corriente donde está conectado el cable de alimentación sin obstrucciones.
• El cable de alimentación debe estar desconectado para cortar la alimentación del producto cuando se 

produzca un problema.
• Sostenga el enchufe cuando desconecte el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente.

Advertencia
Riesgo de estabilidad: Nunca coloque el dispositivo de videoconferencia en una ubicación inestable. El dispositivo 
de videoconferencia se puede caer, lo que puede provocar lesiones personales graves o, incluso, la muerte. Se 
pueden evitar muchas lesiones, especialmente a los niños, tomando unas simples precauciones como las que se 
indican a continuación:
• SIEMPRE use armarios, pedestales o métodos de montaje recomendados por el fabricante del dispositivo de 

videoconferencia.
• SIEMPRE use muebles que puedan soportar con seguridad el dispositivo de videoconferencia.



Page 27Neatframe Limited

• SIEMPRE asegúrese de que el dispositivo de videoconferencia no sobresalga del borde de los muebles de 
apoyo.

• SIEMPRE enseñe a los niños el peligro que supone subirse a los muebles para alcanzar el dispositivo de 
videoconferencia pantalla o sus controles.

• SIEMPRE coloque los cables de alimentación y los cables conectados al dispositivo de videoconferencia de 
forma que no se pueda tropezar con ellos, no se pueda tirar de ellos o no se puedan agarrar.

• NUNCA coloque un dispositivo de videoconferencia en una ubicación inestable.
• NUNCA coloque el dispositivo de videoconferencia en un mueble alto (por ejemplo aparadores o estantería) sin 

anclar tanto el mueble como dicho dispositivo a un soporte adecuado.

dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada. 

• La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o 
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הוראות בטיחות
יש להישמע לכל ההוראות כדי להבטיח התקנה בטיחותית וקישוריות של כל הציוד.

אם מתקינים את הציוד בהתקנה קבועה, יש לפעול לפי הוראות ההתקנה להידוק בטיחותי של הציוד.

סמלים גרפיים על הציוד משמשים בתור הוראות בטיחות ומוסברים להלן.

פציעה קשה או קטלנית עלולה להתרחש אם מתעלמים מההוראות. אזהרה 

פציעה או נזק לרכוש עלולים להתרחש אם מתעלמים מההוראות. זהירות 

סכנת התחשמלות. אין לפתוח. זהירות 

זהירות: להקטנת הסיכון להתחשמלות, אין להסיר את הכיסוי (או את גב המכשיר). המכשיר לא מכיל בתוכו חלקים שהמשתמשים יכולים 
לטפל בהם. לשם טיפול, יש לפנות לטכנאי מורשה.

.AC המתח הנקוב שמצוין בסמל זה הוא מתח :AC מתח

.DC המתח הנקוב שמצוין בסמל זה הוא מתח :DC מתח

מציין ציוד חשמלי שמיועד לשימוש בפנים.

סמל זה מציין שיש למוצר תיעוד חשוב בנוגע לתפעול ותחזוקה.
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חשמל ובטיחות
אזהרה

אין להשתמש בכבל חשמל או תקע פגומים או בשקע חשמל רופף.  •
אין להשתמש ביותר ממוצר אחד לכל שקע.  •
אין לחבר את תקע החשמל בידיים רטובות.  •

יש לתקוע את תקע החשמל עד הסוף כך שלא יהיה רופף.  •
מחברים את התקע לשקע חשמל מוארק.  •

אין לכופף או למשוך את כבל החשמל בכוח. יש להיזהר שלא להשאיר עצמים כבדים מתחת לכבל החשמל.  •
אין להניח את כבל החשמל או את המוצר ליד מקורות חום.  •

יש לנקות אבק סביב הפינים של התקע או שקע החשמל במטלית יבשה.  •
אין לחשוף סוללות עט סטיילוס לחום מופרז כגון שמש, אש וכדומה. השלך סוללה משומשת באופן מיידי ונכון, בהתאם לחוקי הסביבה   •

ולהנחיות המקומיות בתוקף.

זהירות
אין נתק את כבל החשמל כשנעשה שימוש במוצר.   •

יש להשתמש רק בכבל החשמל שסופק על ידי Neat עם המוצר.  •
אין להשתמש בכבל חשמל שסופק על ידי Neat עם מוצרים אחרים.  •

יש להקפיד שאין הפרעה לשקע החשמל שאליו הכבל מחובר.  •
כשמתרחשת בעיה, יש לנתק את כבל החשמל או לנתק את החשמל מהמכשיר.  •

בעת ניתוק הכבל מהשקע, יש לאחוז בתקע עצמו.  •

אזהרה
סכנת יציבות: לעולם אל תניח מכשיר ועידת וידאו במיקום לא יציב. מכשיר ועידת וידאו עלול ליפול ולגרום לפציעה חמורה או מוות. ניתן 

למנוע פציעות רבות, במיוחד בילדים, על ידי נקיטת אמצעי זהירות פשוטים כגון:
השתמש תמיד בארונות או בסטנדים או בשיטות הרכבה המומלצות על ידי היצרן של מכשיר ועידת הווידאו.  •

השתמש תמיד ברהיטים שיכולים לתמוך בבטחה במכשיר ועידת וידאו.  •
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ודא תמיד שמכשיר ועידת הווידאו אינו תלוי על קצה הרהיט התומך.  •
למד תמיד את הילדים לגבי הסכנות שבטיפוס על רהיטים כדי להגיע למכשיר ועידת הווידאו או הפקדים שלו.  •

נתב תמיד כבלים וכבלים המחוברים למכשיר ועידת הווידאו שלך כך שלא ניתן יהיה למעוד אותם, למשוך אותם או לתפוס אותם.  •
לעולם אל תניח מכשיר ועידת וידאו במיקום לא יציב.  •

לעולם אל תניח את מכשיר ועידת הווידאו על רהיטים גבוהים (לדוגמה, ארונות או כונניות) מבלי לעגן הן את הרהיטים והן את מכשיר   •
ועידת הווידאו לתמיכה מתאימה.
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安全に関する注意事項
安全にインストールして機器を接続できるようにするため、これらすべての指示に従ってください。

機器を恒久的に設置する場合は、以下の設定方法に従って、機器をしっかりと取り付けてください。

機器に表示される記号は、次に説明される安全上の注意事項を示します。

警告 指示に従わない場合、重傷または死亡事故のおそれがあります。

注意 指示に従わない場合、怪我や物損のおそれがあります。

注意 感電の危険があります。開いてはなりません。

注意：感電の危険があるため、前面または背面のカバーを取り外さないでください。内部にユーザーが修理可能な
部品は存在しません。修理点検はすべて、有資格の技術者に依頼してください。

AC 電圧：この記号と共に表示される定格電圧は、AC 電圧です。

屋内専用の電子機器であることを示します。

この記号は、この製品に操作とメンテナンスに関する重要な資料が含まれていることを示します。

DC 電圧：この記号と共に表示される定格電圧は、DC 電圧です。



電気安全性
警告
• 電源コードやプラグが破損していたり、コンセントが緩い場合は、使用してはなりません。
• 1か所のコンセントに複数の機器を接続しないでください。
• 濡れた手で電源プラグに触れないでください。
• 電源プラグが緩まないように、しっかりと奥まで差し込んでください。
• 電源プラグは接地されたコンセントに接続してください。
• 電源コードを無理に曲げたり、引っ張ったりしないでください。電源コードの上に重い物体を乗せないでくださ
い。

• 電源コードまたは製品は熱源から遠ざけてください。
• 乾いた布を使用して、電源プラグのピンやコンセントから埃を取り除いてください。
• スタイラスペンのバッテリーは日光や火気など、過度の温度に晒さないでください。使用済みのバッテリーは直
ちに、当該地方自治体の法令に従って、適切な方法で廃棄してください。

注意
• 製品の使用中は電源コードを外さないでください。
• 製品に付属する、Neat提供の電源コードのみを使用してください。
• 他のNeat製品に付属する電源コードは使用しないでください。
• 電源コードが障害なく接続できるように、コンセントを配置してください。
• 製品で問題が生じた際は、電源コードを外して電源を切断する必要があります。
• 電源コードをコンセントから外す場合は、プラグをしっかりと掴んで外してください。

警告
安定性に関する危険：ビデオ会議デバイスを不安定な場所に置かないでください。ビデオ会議デバイスが落下し、
重傷を負ったり死亡したりする可能性があります。多くの怪我、特にお子様の怪我は、次のような簡単な予防策を
講じることで回避できます：
• ビデオ会議デバイスのメーカーが推奨するキャビネット、スタンド、または取り付け方法を常に使用してくださ
い。

• ビデオ会議デバイスを安全にサポートできる家具を常に使用してください。
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• ビデオ会議デバイスがサポートする家具の端からはみ出していないことを常に確認してください。
• ビデオ会議デバイスまたはそのコントロールに到達するために家具に登ることが危険であることについて、常に
子供たちに教育してください。

• ビデオ会議デバイスに接続されているコードやケーブルに、つまずいたり、引っ張ったり、からまったりしない
ように常に配線してください。

• ビデオ会議デバイスを不安定な場所には絶対に置かないでください。
• 家具とビデオ会議デバイスの両方を適切なサポートに固定せずに、ビデオ会議デバイスを背の高い家具（食器棚
や本棚など）の上に決して置かないでください。
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안전 주의 사항
장비를 안전하게 및 연결하기 위해 모든 지침을 따르십시오.

장비를 영구적으로 장착할 경우, 장비를 안전하게 고정하기 위해 설정 지침을 따르십시오.

장비에 있는 그래픽 기호는 지침을 위한 보호 장치이며 아래에 설명되어 있습니다.

경고 지침을 준수하지 않을 경우 중상을 입거나 치명적인 부상이 발생할 수 있습니다.

주의 지침을 준수하지 않을 경우 신체 부상이나 재산상의 손해가 발생할 수 있습니다.

주의 감전 위험. 열지 마십시오.

주의: 감전 위험을 줄이려면 덮개(또는 후면)를 제거하지 마십시오. 내부에는 사용자가 정비할 수 있는 부품이 
없습니다. 모든 정비는 자격을 갖춘 인력이 수행해야 합니다.

AC 전압: 이 기호로 표시된 정격 전압은 AC 전압입니다.

DC 전압: 이 기호로 표시된 정격 전압은 DC 전압입니다.

실내 사용을 위해 설계된 전기 장비를 식별합니다.

.
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전기 및 안전
경고
• 손상된 전기 코드나 플러그 또는 느슨한 전원 소켓을 사용하지 마십시오.

• 단일 전원 소켓으로 여러 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

• 젖은 손으로 전원 플러그를 만지지 마십시오.

• 느슨해지지 않게 전원 플러그를 끝까지 꽂으십시오.

• 전원 플러그를 접지된 전원 소켓에 연결하십시오.

• 전원 코드를 억지로 구부리거나 잡아당기지 마십시오. 전원 코드 위에 무거운 물건을 두지 않도록 주의하십시오.

• 전원 코드나 제품을 열원 근처에 두지 마십시오.

• 전원 플러그 핀 또는 전원 소켓 주변의 먼지를 마른 천으로 닦으십시오.

• 스타일러스 펜 배터리는 직사광선이나 불 등 과도한 열에 노출해서는 안 됩니다. 사용한 배터리는 현지 환경 법령 

및 현행 지침에 따라 즉시 정확하게 폐기해야 합니다.

주의
• 제품 사용 중에는 전원 코드를 뽑지 마십시오.

• Neat에서 제품과 함께 제공한 전원 코드만 사용하십시오.

• Neat에서 다른 제품과 함께 제공한 전원 코드는 사용하지 마십시오.

• 전원 코드가 연결된 전원 소켓에 장애물이 없도록 하십시오.

• 문제 발생 시 제품에 공급되는 전원을 차단하려면 전원 코드를 뽑아야 합니다.

• 전원 코드를 전원 소켓에서 뽑을 때는 플러그를 잡으십시오.

경고
안정성 위험: 화상 회의 장치를 불안정한 위치에 두지 마십시오. 화상 회의 장치가 떨어져 심각한 부상 또는 사망을 

초래할 수 있습니다. 특히 어린이의 경우 다음과 같은 간단한 예방 조치를 취하면 많은 부상을 피할 수 있습니다.

• 항상 화상 회의 장치 제조업체에서 권장하는 캐비닛이나 스탠드 또는 장착 방법을 사용하십시오.

• 항상 화상 회의 장치를 안전하게 지지할 수 있는 가구를 사용하십시오.
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• 항상 화상 회의 장치가 지지 가구의 가장자리에서 돌출되지 않도록 하십시오.

• 항상 어린이에게 가구에 올라가 화상 회의 장치나 그 컨트롤을 만지면 위험하다고 교육하십시오.

• 항상 화상 회의 장치에 연결된 코드와 케이블을 걸려 넘어지거나 당겨지거나 잡히지 않도록 배치하십시오.

• 화상 회의 장치를 불안정한 위치에 두지 마십시오.

• 가구와 화상 회의 장치를 모두 적절한 지지대에 고정하지 않고 화상 회의 장치를 높은 가구(예: 찬장 또는 책장) 

위에 두지 마십시오.
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安全预防措施
请遵循全部说明，以确保安全地安装和连接设备。

如果永久安装设备，请按照安装说明将设备牢固地固定到位。

设备上的图形符号属于指导性预防措施，下文将做具体说明。

警告 如果未遵循说明，可能导致严重人身伤害或死亡。

提醒 如果未遵循说明，可能导致人员受伤或财产损失。

提醒 触电风险。请勿打开。

提醒：为降低触电风险，请勿拆下盖板（或背板）。产品内不存在可由用户自行维修的部件。请将所有维修工作交由
有资质的人员处理。

此符号表示本产品包含与操作和维护相关的重要文字说明。

标识专用于室内的电气设备。

交流电压：标有该符号的额定电压为交流电压。

直流电压：标有该符号的额定电压为直流电压。
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电气安全

警告
• 请勿使用损坏的电源线或插头或松动的电源插座。

• 请勿将多个产品连接到同一电源插座上。

• 请勿用湿手触摸电源插头。

• 请将电源插头插紧，以免其松动。

• 将电源插头连接到接地电源插座。

• 请勿用力弯折或拉动电源线。请多加留意，不要将电源线置于重物下。

• 请勿将电源线或产品放置在热源附近。

• 用干布擦拭电源插头插脚或电源插座周围的灰尘。

• 手写笔电池不应暴露在阳光、火等过热的环境中。请根据当地现行的环境法律和准则及时、正确地处理废旧电池。

提醒
• 产品使用时，请勿断开电源线连接。

• 仅可使用Neat随产品提供的电源线。

• 请勿使用Neat随其它产品提供的电源线。

• 确保连接电源线的电源插座不被遮挡。

• 出现问题时，必须断开电源线连接，以切断设备电源。

• 将电源线从电源插座中拔出时，请握住插头部位。

警告
稳定性危险：切勿将视频会议设备放置在不稳定的位置。视频会议设备可能掉落，造成严重人员受伤或死亡。通过采取

简单的预防措施，可避免很多伤害，特别是对儿童的伤害，例如：

• 始终使用视频会议设备制造商推荐的柜子、支架或安装方法。

• 始终使用可安全支撑视频会议设备的家具。
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• 始终确保视频会议设备未悬挂在支撑家具边缘。

• 始终教育儿童了解爬上家具接触视频会议设备或其控件的危险性。

• 对连接到视频会议设备的线缆进行布设时，始终确保其不会绊倒他人、被他人拉扯或抓握。

• 切勿将视频会议设备放置在不稳定的位置。

• 切勿在未将家具和视频会议设备固定到合适支撑物的情况下将视频会议设备放置在较高的家具上（例如餐柜或

书柜）。
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配饰
Accessory
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
 中国《废弃电器电子产品回收处理管理条例》提示性说明

 为了更好地关爱及保护地球，当用户不再需要此产品或产品寿命终止时，请遵守国家废弃电器电子产品回收  

 处理相关法律法规，将其交给当地具有国家认可的回收处理资质的厂商进行回收处理。

环保使用期限
Environment-friendly Use Period

此标识指期限（十年），电子电气产品中含有的有害物质不会发生外泄或突变、电子电气

产品用户正常使用该电子电气产品不会对环境造成严重 污染或对其人身、财产造成严重

损害的期限。
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安全注意事項
請遵循所有指示，確保安全地安裝和連接設備。

如果永久安裝設備，請遵照安裝指示牢牢固定設備。

設備上的圖形符號是指示性保護措施，說明如下。

警告 若未遵循指示，可能導致嚴重或致命傷害。

小心 若未遵循指示，可能導致人員受傷或財產損害。

小心 觸電風險。請勿開啟。

小心：為了降低觸電風險，請勿拆下護蓋（或背面）。內部沒有使用者可維修零件。請將所有維修交由合格人員執行。

DC 電壓：標有此符號的額定電壓為 DC 電壓。

表示電氣設備適合室內使用。

此符號表示本產品內含重要的操作與維護文件。

AC 電壓：標有此符號的額定電壓為 AC 電壓。
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電氣與安全
警告
• 請勿使用損壞的電源線或插頭，或鬆動的電源插座。

• 請勿將多個產品與單一電源插座搭配使用。

• 請勿用濕手觸摸電源插頭。

• 請將電源插頭插到底，以免鬆動。

• 請將電源插頭連接至接地的電源插座。

• 請勿彎曲或用力拉扯電源線。小心別將電源線置於重物下方。

• 請勿將電源線或產品置於熱源附近。

• 請用乾布清除電源插頭接腳或電源插座周圍的灰塵。

• 觸控筆電池不應暴露於陽光、火等過度高溫下。請依照現行的當地環境法律和準則立即且正確地處置舊電池。

小心
• 請勿在使用產品時，拔下電源線。

• 僅限將 Neat 提供的電源線與產品搭配使用。

• 請勿將 Neat 提供的電源線與其他產品搭配使用。

• 請讓電源線所連接的電源插座保持暢通。

• 發生問題時，必須拔下電源線以切斷產品電源。

• 將電源線從電源插座上拔下時，請握住插頭。

警告
穩定性危害：切勿將視訊會議裝置放在不穩定的位置。視訊會議裝置可能會掉落，導致人員重傷或死亡。採取簡單的

預防措施可避免許多傷害，尤其是兒童，例如：

• 務必使用視訊會議裝置製造商建議的櫃子或支架或安裝方法。

• 務必使用可安全支撐視訊會議裝置的家具。
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• 務必確保視訊會議裝置不會突出支撐家具的邊緣。

• 務必讓兒童知道爬到家具上接觸視訊會議裝置或其控制件的危險。

• 務必妥善佈設連接至視訊會議裝置的電線和纜線，以免被絆到、拉扯或夾住。

• 切勿將視訊會議裝置放在不穩定的位置。

• 切勿將視訊會議裝置放在較高的家具（例如櫥櫃或書架）上而未將家具和視訊會議裝置固定至合適的支撐物。
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LP0002低功率射頻器材技術規範_章節3.8.2
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使
用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。
低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

依電信技術規範：
(1) 應避免影響附近雷逹系統之操作。

警告：為避免電磁干擾，本產品不應安裝或使用於住宅環境。

設備名稱 / Equipment name ： 視訊會議終端
型號（型式）/ Type designation (Type) ：     NF-L1 

單元 Unit

限用物質及其化學符號
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

鉛
Lead
(Pb)

汞
Mercury

(Hg)

鎘
Cadmium

(Cd)

六價鉻
Hexavalent 
chromium

(Cr+6)

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated 

biphenyls
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 
diphenyl ethers 

(PBDE)

塑膠外殼
電路板組件 －
內部電源模組 －
金屬結構件 －
相機模組 －
外部信號連接線 －
其他配件 －

備考1. 〝超出 0.1 wt % 〞及〝超出 0.01 wt % 〞 係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 1： “Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence 
condition.

備考2. 〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 2： “ ” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence.

備考3.  〝 - 〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。 
Note 3： The “ ” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.
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ข้อควรระวังด้านความปลอดภัย
ปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำทั้งหมดเพื่อให้แน่ใจในการติดตั้งและการเชื่อมต่อของอุปกรณ์อย่างปลอดภัย

ถ้าต้องการติดตั้งอุปกรณ์แบบถาวร ให้ทำตามคำแนะนการติดตั้งสำหรับการยึดอุปกรณ์อย่างมั่นคง

สัญลักษณ์รูปภาพบนอุปกรณ์เป็นมาตรการป้องกันที่แนะนำและอธิบายไว้ด้านล่าง

คำเตือน หากไม่ปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำ อาจได้รับบาดเจ็บร้ายแรงหรือถึงแก่ชีวิตได้

ข้อควรระวัง หากไม่ปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำ อาจได้รับบาดเจ็บหรือทรัพย์สินเสียหายได้

ข้อควรระวัง ความเสี่ยงของไฟฟ้าช็อต ห้ามเปิด

ข้อควรระวัง: เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงของไฟฟ้าช็อต อย่าถอดฝาครอบออก (หรือแผ่นด้านหลัง) มีมีชิ้นส่วนที่ผู้ใช้บำรุงรักษาด้วยตัวเอง
ได้อยู่ด้านใน ติดต่อช่างเทคนิคที่มีคุณสมบัติเพื่อทำการซ่อมบำรุงทั้งหมด

ระบุอุปกรณ์ไฟฟ้าที่ออกแบบสำหรับการใช้งานในครัวเรือนเท่านั้น

แรงดันไฟฟ้า AC: แรงดันไฟตามพิกัดที่ทำเครื่องหมายด้วยสัญลักษณ์นี้คือแรงดันไฟฟ้า AC

สัญลักษณ์นี้แสดงให้เห็นว่าผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มีเอกสารสำคัญที่เกี่ยวข้องกับการใช้งานและการบำรุงรักษา

แรงดันไฟฟ้า DC: แรงดันไฟตามพิกัดที่ทำเครื่องหมายด้วยสัญลักษณ์นี้คือแรงดันไฟฟ้า DC
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ข้อมูลทางไฟฟ้าและความปลอดภัย
คำเตือน
• ห้ามใช้สายไฟหรือปลั๊กไฟที่ชำรุดหรือเต้าเสียบไฟที่หลวม
• ห้ามใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ไฟฟ้าหลายตัวกับเต้าเสียบไฟชุดเดียว
• ห้ามจัดการปลั๊กไฟด้วยมือเปียก
• เสียบปลั๊กไฟให้แน่นเพื่อให้ไม่การเชื่อมต่อหลวม
• ต่อปลักไฟเข้ากับเต้าเสียบไฟที่ต่อระบบสายดิน
• อย่าบิดงอหรือดึงปลั๊กไฟที่ตัวสายไฟ ระมัดระวังอย่าให้วัตถุมีน้ำหนักกดทับสายไฟ
• อย่าเดินสายไฟหรือจัดวางผลิตภัณฑ์ใกล้แหล่งกำเนิดความร้อน
• ใช้ผ้าแห้งเช็ดขจัดฝุ่นบริเวณขาเสียบของปลั๊กไฟหรือเต้าเสียบไฟ
• อย่าให้แบตเตอรี่ปากกาสไตลัสได้รับความร้อนสูงเกินไป เช่น แสงแดด กองไฟ หรือแหล่งกำเนิดที่คล้ายกัน กำจัดแบตเตอรี่ที่

เลิกใช้แล้วอย่างถูกต้องตามกฎหมายและหลักปฏิบัติของท้องถิ่นที่เกี่ยวข้อง

ข้อควรระวัง
• อย่าปลดสายไฟในขณะที่ใช้งานผลิตภัณฑ์
• ให้ใช้เฉพาะสายไฟที่ให้มาโดย Neat กับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้เท่านั้น
• อย่าใช้สายไฟที่ให้มาโดย Neat กับผลิตภัณฑ์อื่น
• อย่าให้มีสิ่งกีดขวางการเข้าถึงจุดเสียบสายไฟเข้ากับเต้าเสียบไฟ
• จะต้องปลดสายไฟเพื่อตัดการจ่ายไฟให้ผลิตภัณฑ์เมื่อเกิดปัญหา
• จับยึดที่ตัวปลั๊กของสายไฟในขณะปลดสายไฟออกจากเต้าเสียบไฟ

คำเตือน
อัตรรายด้านความเสถียร: ห้ามวางอุปกรณ์การประชุมผ่านวิดีโอในตำแหน่งที่ตั้งที่ไม่มั่นคง อุปกรณ์การประชุมผ่านวิดีโออาจหล่น
ลง ทำให้บุคคลได้รับบาดเจ็บสาหัสหรือถึงแก่ชีวิตได้ การได้รับบาดเจ็บหลายอย่างโดยเฉพาะกับเด็กเป็นเรื่องที่หลีกเลี่ยงได้โดย
ปฏิบัติตามข้อควรระวังง่ายๆ เช่น:

• ใช้ตู้วางหรือขาตั้งหรือวิธีการติดตั้งที่แนะนำโดยผู้ผลิตอุปกรณ์การประชุมผ่านวิดีโอเสมอ
• ใช้เฟอร์นิเจอร์ที่สามารถรับน้ำหนักของอุปกรณ์การประชุมผ่านวิดีโอได้อย่างปลอดภัยเสมอ



• จะต้องไม่แขวนอุปกรณ์การประชุมผ่านวิดีโอไว้ที่ขอบของเฟอร์นิเจอร์ที่รองรับ
• ให้ความรู้แก่เด็กๆ เกี่ยวกับอันตรายของการปีนขึ้นบนเฟอร์นิเจอร์เพื่อเข้าถึงอุปกรณ์การประชุมผ่านวิดีโอหรือส่วนควบคุมของ

อุปกรณ์
• เดินสายไฟและสายเคเบิลที่เชื่อมต่อกับอุปกรณ์การประชุมผ่านวิดีโอให้เป็นระเบียบเพื่อไม่ให้สะดุดล้ม ถูกดึง หรือจับยึดได้โดย

วัตถุอื่นๆ
• ห้ามวางอุปกรณ์การประชุมผ่านวิดีโอไว้ในตำแหน่งที่ตั้งที่ไม่มั่นคง
• ห้ามวางอุปกรณ์การประชุมผ่านวิดีโอบนเฟอร์นิเจอร์ที่สูง (เช่น ตู้เก็บของหรือชั้นวางหนังสือ) โดยไม่มีการยึดรั้งที่เฟอร์นิเจอร์

และอุปกรณ์การประชุมผ่านวิดีโอเข้ากับส่วนรองรับที่เหมาะสม
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